1

No. S 35

CONSTITUTION OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM (Order made under Article 83(3))

OLD AGE AND DISABILITY PENSIONS ACT (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2013

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

r

Section

- 1. Citation.
- 2. Amendment of long title of Chapter 18.
- 3. Amendment of section 2.
- 4. Amendment of section 7.
- 5. Amendment of section 8.
- 6. Amendment of section 15.
- 7. Amendment of section 23.

CONSTITUTION OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM (Order made under Article 83(3))

OLD AGE AND DISABILITY PENSIONS ACT (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2013

In exercise of the power conferred by Article 83(3) of the Constitution of Brunei Darussalam, His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan hereby makes the following Order –

Citation.

1. This Order may be cited as the Old Age and Disability Pensions Act (Amendment) Order, 2013.

Amendment of long title of Chapter 18.

2. The long title of the Old Age and Disability Pensions Act, in this Order referred to as the Act, is amended by deleting "His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan in Council may prescribe" from the fifth and sixth lines and by substituting "prescribed" therefor.

Amendment of section 2.

3. Section 2 of the Act is amended by inserting the following new definition immediately after the definition of "member of the family" -

" "Minister" means the Minister of Culture, Youth and Sports;".

Amendment of section 7.

4. Section 7 of the Act is amended by deleting paragraph (f) and by substituting the following new paragraph therefor —

"(f) such other pensions and allowances as the Minister, with the approval of His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan may prescribe.".

Amendment of section 8.

5. Section 8 of the Act is amended –

(a) by repealing subsection (1) and by substituting the following new subsection therefor -

"(1) The Minister may, with the approval of His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan, make regulations which are necessary or expedient for giving effect to and carrying out the provisions of this Act, including the prescription of anything required to be prescribed under this Act, and for the due administration thereof.";

(b) in subsection (3), by deleting "His Majesty in Council" from the first line and by substituting "the Minister, with the approval of His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan" therefor.

Amendment of section 15.

6. Section 15 of the Act is amended -

(a) in the marginal note, by deleting "His Majesty in Council" and by substituting "Minister" therefor;

(b) in subsection (1), by deleting "His Majesty in Council" from the sixth line and by substituting "the Minister" therefor;

- (c) by repealing subsection (2);
- (d) in subsection (3)
 - (i) in paragraph (a), by deleting "His Majesty in Council" from the first line and by substituting "The Minister" therefor;
 - (ii) in paragraph (b), by deleting "His Majesty in Council" from the second and third lines and by substituting "the Minister" therefor;
 - (iii) in paragraph (c), by deleting "His Majesty in Council" from the first line and by substituting "the Minister" therefor.

Amendment of section 23.

7. Section 23 of the Act is amended by deleting "His Majesty in Council" from the first two lines and by substituting "the Minister" therefor.

Made this 10th. day of Rejab, 1434 Hijriah corresponding to the 20th. day of May, 2013 at Our Istana Nurul Iman, Bandar Seri Begawan, Brunei Darussalam.

HIS MAJESTY THE SULTAN AND YANG DI-PERTUAN BRUNEI DARUSSALAM